HLS 15RS-532 ENGROSSED

2015 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 85

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLER

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

COLLEGES/COMMUNITY: Provides relative to the name of the technical college in St. John the Baptist Parish

AN ACT

2 To amend and reenact R.S. 17:1994(B)(28), relative to the Louisiana Technical College; to 3 change the designation of a campus in St. John the Baptist Parish; and to provide for 4 related matters. 5 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 6 Section 1. R.S. 17:1994(B)(28) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 7 §1994. Regional coordination and planning of postsecondary vocational-technical 8 education; establishment and composition of regions 9 10 B. The postsecondary vocational-technical schools under the jurisdiction of 11 the board, or its successor, shall be named and designated as follows: 12 13 (28) Louisiana Technical College - River Parishes Reserve Campus 14

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 85 Engrossed

2015 Regular Session

Miller

Abstract: Changes the designation of a campus of the Louisiana Technical College in St. John the Baptist Parish.

<u>Present law</u> specifies and names the vocational-technical institutions under the jurisdiction of the Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges.

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

HLS 15RS-532 ENGROSSED
HB NO. 85

<u>Present law</u> designates the institution in St. John the Baptist Parish as Louisiana Technical College - River Parishes Campus. <u>Proposed law</u> renames this institution as Louisiana Technical College - Reserve Campus.

(Amends R.S. 17:1994(B)(28))